37(a)(5(A).  Although Allstate was afforded an opportunity to file objections to 

the affidavit, it did not do so.  After reviewing the fee affidavit, the Court finds that the 

reasonable fees and expenses associated with making the Motion for Sanctions is eight-thousand 

six hundred fifty-two dollars and fifty cents ($8,652.50).  This is comprised of the attorneys fees 

from September 8, 2009 through the October 27, 2009 hearing on the Motion for Sanctions.  The 

Court ORDERS Allstate to pay $8,652.50 to Plaintiffs within fourteen (14) days from the date of 

this Order.